

Court No. - 75

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 12989 of 2025

Applicant :- Shivram Gupta And 2 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Mohd. Zeeshan, Tarun Agrawal

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J.

1. Heard Sri Santosh Yadav, Advocate holding brief of Sri Tarun Agrawal, learned counsel for the applicants and Ms. Harshita Rani, learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. The present application has been filed to quash the charge-sheet dated 02.11.2024, summoning order dated 30.01.2025 and entire proceedings of Case No.42 of 2025 (State Vs. Brijendra Gupta and others), under Sections 498A/ 323/ 504/ 506/ 406 I.P.C. and Section 3/4 of D.P. Act, Police Station- Mahila Thana, Commissionerate Gautam Budh Nagar, District- Gautam Budh Nagar. Further prayer has been made to stay the further proceedings of aforesaid case.

3. Learned counsel for the applicants has submitted that present applicants are family members of husband of opposite party no.2 and husband of opposite party no.2, Brijendra Gupta has also filed an application U/S 528 BNSS No.13079 of 2025 against the impugned proceedings, wherein this Court referred the matter to Mediation Centre High Court, Allahabad vide order dated 01.04.2025, subject to condition of depositing Rs.35,000/-, which has already been deposited by the husband, Brijendra Gupta. Therefore, request has been made that the present matter may also be connected alongwith Application U/S 528 BNSS No.13079 of 2025.

4. In view of above request, put up this case alongwith Application U/S 528 BNSS No.13079 of 2025 on the date fixed therein.

5. Interim order granted in the connected Application U/S 528 BNSS No.13079 of 2025, shall also remain continue in the present case.

6. It is further provided that if any of the parties want to appear before the mediation centre through video conferencing, then he/she may be permitted to appear through video conferencing, if there is no objection of other side.

Order Date :- 24.4.2025

Radhika