



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 12989 of 2025

Shivram Gupta And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Mohd. Zeeshan, Tarun Agrawal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Arvind Kumar Singh, G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Heard Sri Imran Sayed, Advocate holding brief of Mohd. Zeeshan, learned counsel for the applicants, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2, learned AGA for the State of U.P. and perused the record.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 raised an issue that the instant application is not maintainable as it has been filed on the basis of power of attorney which is not permissible in the criminal law, on which learned counsel for the applicants prays for and is allowed two days time to prepare the matter.
3. Put up this case on **22.01.2026 at 2:00 p.m.**
4. Interim order, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)

January 20, 2026
Manoj